presented for 2018 has not been restated.

At transition, lease liabilities were measured at the present
value of the remaining lease payments, discounted at the
Group’s incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial
application. Right-of-use assets are measured at their
carrying amount as if IFRS 16 had been applied since
the commencement date, discounted using the Group’s
incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

The Group has used the following practical expedients when
applying IFRS 16:

•	 Not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities
for leases with less than 12 months of remaining lease
term.

•	 Excluded initial direct costs from measuring the right-of-
use asset at the date of initial application.

•	 Used hindsight when determining the lease term if the
contract contains options to extend or terminate the
lease.

123

04   Financial Statements

123

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2019.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported
Adjustment

IFRS 16
Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 16
Assets
Non-current assets
Property and equipment 21,651,369 79,467 21,730,836
Right of use assets 2,378,958 (2,378,958)  -
Intangible assets 8,566,577  -   8,566,577
Capital advances 99,469  -   99,469
Financial assets  7,636  -   7,636
Total non-current assets 32,704,009 (2,299,491) 30,404,518
Current assets
Inventories 104,747  -   104,747
Contract assets 387,879  -   387,879
Accounts receivable 3,034,222  -   3,034,222
Due from related parties 90,266  -   90,266
Prepaid expenses and other assets 850,658 209,187 1,059,845
Other financial assets 839,000  -   839,000
Cash and cash equivalents 1,251,680  -   1,251,680
Total current assets 6,558,452 209,187 6,767,639
Total assets 39,262,461 (2,090,304) 37,172,157
Shareholders’ equity and liabilities
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital  7,700,000  -   7,700,000
Statutory reserve  2,648,971  -   2,648,971
Retained earnings 3,469,231 119,499 3,588,730
Foreign currency translation reserve (10,979)  -   (10,979)
Hedging reserve (56,238)  -   (56,238)
Fair value reserve  365  -   365
Total Shareholders’ equity 13,751,350 119,499 13,870,849
Non-current liabilities
Loans and notes payable 11,227,540  -   11,227,540
Lease liabilities 1,857,052 (1,857,052)  -
Provision for employees’ end of service benefits 438,030  -   438,030
Contract liabilities 22,292  -   22,292
Deferred government grants income 122,373  -   122,373
Other financial liabilities 275,536  -   275,536
Provision for decommissioning liability 154,787 97,320 252,107
Total non-current liabilities 14,097,610 (1,759,732) 12,337,878
Current liabilities
Loans and notes payable 1,157,017  -   1,157,017
Lease liabilities 651,972 (651,972)  -
Accounts payable 5,092,583  -   5,092,583
Contract liabilities 1,137,091  -   1,137,091
Due to related parties 264,765  -   264,765
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 2,512,947 188,026 2,700,973
Derivative financial instruments 56,238  -   56,238
Provisions 445,295 10,000 455,295
Zakat provision 76,362 3,875 80,237
Deferred government grants income  19,231  -   19,231
Total current liabilities 11,413,501 (450,071) 10,963,430
Total liabilities 25,511,111 (2,209,803) 23,301,308
Total Shareholders’ equity and liabilities 39,262,461 (2,090,304) 37,172,157

Mobily | Annual Report 2019124 Mobily | Annual Report 2019124

Impact on the consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

On transition to IFRS 16, when measuring lease liabilities for leases that were classified as operating leases, the Group discounted
lease payments using its incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019.

As reported
Adjustment

IFRS 16
Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 16

Revenue 13,449,974  -   13,449,974

Cost of sales (5,649,987) (483,669) (6,133,656)

Gross profit / (loss) 7,799,987 (483,669) 7,316,318
Selling and marketing expenses (1,237,061) (63,820) (1,300,881)

General and administrative expenses (1,549,032) (80,545) (1,629,577)

Impairment loss on accounts receivable and contract assets (109,859)  -   (109,859)

Depreciation and amortization (3,916,802) 518,313 (3,398,489)

Impairment loss on property and equipment (63,000)  -   (63,000)

Other income 42,780 (775) 42,005

Operating profit / (loss) 967,013 (110,496) 856,517
Share in results of joint venture (1,483)  -   (1,483)

Finance expenses (929,481) 134,099 (795,382)

Finance income 44,504  -   44,504

Profit before zakat 80,553 23,603 104,156
Zakat (49,370) (3,875) (53,245)

Profit for the year 31,183 19,728 50,911
Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the year (18,195) 19,728 1,533

1  January
2019

Operating lease commitments at 31 December 2018 as disclosed under
IAS 17 in the Group’s consolidated financial statements (adjusted)

3,062,240

Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019 2,560,483

Lease liabilities recognized at 1 January 2019 2,560,483

7	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
AND ASSUMPTIONS
The estimates used by the Group to present these amounts
in accordance with IFRS as endorsed in the Kingdom of
Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements
issued by SOCPA reflect conditions at the reporting date.

The preparation of the Group’s consolidated financial